NO. CVA25-016

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GUAM

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO, *I MAGA'HÅGAN GUÅHAN*, GOVERNOR OF GUAM, in her official capacity,

Plaintiff-Appellee

VS.

DOUGLAS B. MOYLAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GUAM, in his official capacity, and the OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GUAM,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from Superior Court of Guam Case No. CV0290-25

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO, I MAGA'HÅGAN GUÅHAN, GOVERNOR OF GUAM

LESLIE A. TRAVIS
JEFFREY A. MOOTS
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM

Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex Adelup, Guam 96910 P.O. Box 2950, Hagåtña, Guam 96932

Office: (671) 473-1117 | Fax: (671) 477-4826

Attorneys for Appellee



11/10/2025 6:31:24 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	 1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	 2
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	 3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	 3
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	 11
VI.	MOTION TO STRIKE	 13
VII.	ARGUMENT	 14
	A. Standard of Review	 14
	B. The Superior Court Properly Granted Injunctive Relief	 16
	 The Governor Demonstrated a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits. a. The OAG Lacked Authority to Execute the TPH Contract Without the Governor's Approval Under 5 GCA § 22601. i. The TPH Contract was Procured by the OAG, Not the ORAC. ii. The OAG falls within the Central Accounting Act and its contracts are subject to 5 GCA § 22601. b. The OAG's procurement of the TPH Contract violated Guam Procurement Law, and the Governor Properly Declined to Execute an Unlawful Contract. c. The OAG did not properly ratify the TPH Contract. 	 177 177 200 260 388
	i. AG Moylan Lacked Authority to Ratify the TPH Contract.	 39
	ii. Ratification is Unavailable Because the TPH Contract was Pre-Award.	 40
	 Appellants Have Waived Any Challenge to Remaining Factors for Injunctive Relief 	 41
/III.	CONCLUSION	 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Brooks v. United States,	
64 F.3d 251 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
Cristobal v. Siegel,	
2018 Guam 29	31
Dumaliang v. Silan,	
2000 Guam 24	32, 33
Ellison v. Oliver,	
227 S.W. 586 (1921)	22
Fleet Nat. Bank v. Burke,	
727 A.2d 823 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1998)	42
Guam Election Comm 'n v. Responsible Choices for All Adults Coal.,	
2007 Guam 20	33
Guerrero v. Santo Thomas,	
2010 Guam 11	15
Harper v. Min	
2021 Guam 11	32
Headrick v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.,	
24 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 1994)	27
Huntt v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands,	
382 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1967)	22
In re Estate of Concepcion,	
2003 Guam 12	27
In re Leon Guerrero,	
2024 Guam 18	21
In re Request of Liheslaturan Guahan,	
2014 Guam 24	23
J.J. Moving Servs., Inc. v. Sanko Bussan,	
(Guam) Co., 1998 Guam 19	13
Lamb v. Hoffman,	
2008 Guam 2	14
Linsangan v. Gov't of Guam,	
2020 Guam 27	32, 33, 34
Louisiana v. Biden,	
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	45
Lujan v. Lujan,	
2000 Guam 21	24
Lujan v. Tebo,	
2024 Guam 15	15

Lynn v. Chin Hueng Int'l, Inc.,	1000
Civ. No. 85-0066A, 1986 WL 68916 (D. Guam App. Div. Oct. 22,	1986) 15
Matter of Estate of Leon Guerrero,	
2023 Guam 10	23
McCurdy v. Chamorro Equities, Inc.,	
2021 Guam 29	32, 33
McGhee v. McGhee,	
2008 Guam 17	14
Midsea Indus., Inc. v. HK Eng'g, Ltd.,	
1998 Guam 14	15
Morton v. Mancari,	
417 U.S. 535 (1974)	25
Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Israel,	
52 A.2d 317 (Pa. 1947)	45
People v. Quinata,	
1982 WL 30546 (D. Guam App. Div. June 29, 1982)	24
People v. Taisacan,	
2023 Guam 19	23
Pub. Serv. Co. of Oklahoma v. Duncan Pub. Utilities Auth.,	
248 P.3d 400 (Okla. Civ. App. 2010)	42
San Miguel v. Dep't of Pub. Works,	
2008 Guam 3	15, 16
Sananap v. Cyfred, Ltd.,	
2009 Guam 13	14
Santos v. Carney,	
1997 Guam 4	15
State v. Smith,	
57 P. 449 (1899)	22
Sule v. Guam Bd. of Examiners for Dentistry,	
2011 Guam 5	14
Sumitomo Const. Co. v. Gov't of Guam,	
2001 Guam 23	18
Tanaguchi-Ruth + Assocs. v. MDI, Guam Corp.,	
2005 Guam 7	33
Thompson v. C.I.R.,	
631 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1980)	27
Topasna v. Superior Court,	
1996 Guam 5	24
Union, Inc. v. Arnold,	
2017 Guam 10	34
United States v. Dunkel,	
927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	41, 42

Wyland v. W. Shore Sch. Dist.,	
52 A.3d 572 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	42
STATUTES	
2 GAR Div. 4 § 9106(b)	44
1 GCA § 101(a)	
1 GCA § 1606	
4 GCA § 49.90	
5 GCA § 5001(q)	29, 39
5 GCA § 5113	
5 GCA § 5114	
5 GCA § 5121	25
5 GCA § 5141	
5 GCA § 5214	Passim
5 GCA § 5631	37
5 GCA § 22401	
5 GCA § 22601	Passim
5 GCA § 30118.1(b)	20
5 GCA § 221702	5
5 GCA § 221703	
5 GCA § 221704	4
7 GCA § 3107	2
7 GCA § 3108	
7 GCA § 25102(f)	2
7 GCA § 4101(a)	2
7 GCA § 4104	2
9 GCA § 55.45	
48 U.S.C. § 1424-1(a)(2)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dublic Law No. 26 064	1
